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EVENTS: 

DEc. 17, 2020 
Chamber Breakfast 8:00 am at  
Mazatzal Hotel & Casino 

Nov. 17, 2020 
Chamber Luncheon 11:30 am 
 At Mazatzal Hotel & Casino 

Nov. 17, 2020 
Special Town Council Meeting 
Canvass Vote 
Town Hall 5:00 pm  

Nov. 21, 2020 
Turkey Day Tee Off 
Gila County Toys for Tots 
Scramble Tournament 
Payson Golf Course 

Nov. 27, 2020 
HAPPY THANKSGIVING! 
Town Hall and Library Closed. 

Nov. 27, 2020 
Swiss Village Lighting 
6:00 pm 

Dec. 5, 2020 
Electric Light Parade 
6:00 pm 

 ★ ★ ★ ★ ★ 

Views and opinions expressed in The 
Payson News are those of the authors, 

and do not necessarily reflect our policy 
or position; none of which are intended 

to malign anyone or anything. The 
Freedom Press, LLC.  

Out with the old, in with the TRUE!

TRANSHUMANISM -PG 2 ★ TOWN OUT OF CONTROL-PG3 ★ FIRST DAY-PG 6★ WHAT TO DO About COVID-PG7

fully open up. 
“It’s important that every 
single person get in the 
fight. Every single small 
business, every single 
freedom-loving American, 
every single American that 
supports the Constitution 
and loves the American way 
of life,” Smith said. “If you 
would have asked me back 
in February if I could have 
had this much impact as 
just one person, I would 
have laughed.” 

After gyms had been ordered closed for months, 
Murphy signed an order on Aug. 26 allowing them to 
reopen at 25 percent capacity, with strict protocols, 
including only allowing one person per 200 square 
feet for group classes. 
Smith said he knew when Atilis defied the orders that 
they’d have some supporters, but the number was 
unexpected—the business is three to four times busier 
now than before the pandemic. 
“That’s because people will support doing the right 
thing. There’s way more good people than there are 
people who want to see this country go in a bad 
direction. So don’t be afraid,” he said. 
“This is a battle for national sovereignty. This has 
nothing to do with Republicans and Democrats. It’s not 
just about an election. It’s not just about a president. 
It’s about a way of life and it’s about your civil liberties. 
“And the people that we’re up against are the people 
that want to usher in globalism and want everybody to 
conform, and they want control and power.”

Atilis Gym in New Jersey is being fined $15,000 
per day for being open against Gov. Phil 
Murphy’s virus mandates. Co-owner Ian Smith 
says he’s racked up more than $1.2 million in 
fines so far, but he doesn’t intend to pay. 
“I don’t respect petty tyrants. I never will,” Smith 
told The Epoch Times at an election integrity rally 
in Washington on Dec. 12. 
“He [Murphy] is a public servant. You can’t fine 
me $15,000 for not l is tening to an 
unconstitutional order—I won’t pay it.” 
Smith and his gym hit the headlines in May 
when the doors were locked and protesters 
gathered in support of the owners. Both owners 
have been arrested for defying various lockdown 
orders. 
Smith said the gym has a range of safety 
protocols in place, masks are optional, and the 
business hasn’t had a single case of COVID-19 
traced back to the facility, despite more than 
84,000 visits. 
He asserts that the science doesn’t support the 
need for shutdown measures and encourages 
other small-business owners to take a stand and 

EVERY SMALL BUSINESS IS ESSENTIAL, 
AND WHO ARE YOU TO DECIDE FOR ME?

https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-small-business
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-small-business
https://twitter.com/GovMurphy/status/1298668093540126720
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-small-business
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-small-business
https://twitter.com/GovMurphy/status/1298668093540126720
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16-805. Findings of fact and 
statement of public policy by 
the legislature of the state of 
Arizona concerning steps 
which must be taken to 
protect the fundamental 
rights of the citizens of this 
state and the safety of this 
state from international 
Communistic conspiracy 
A. Upon evidence and proof 
which has been presented before 
this legislature, other state 
legislatures, the Congress of the 
United States and in the courts of 
the United States and in the 
courts of the several states; and 
although recognizing that the 
federal constitution vests the 
conduct of foreign relations in the 
federal government and the 
federal constitution guarantees to the several 
states a republican form of government and 
protection against foreign invasion and 
domestic violence, this state has the duty of 
self-preservation and the taking of necessary 
measures to cooperate with the federal 
government in the preservation of the peace 
and safety of the state of Arizona and in order 
to carry out article II, section 21 of the Arizona 
Constitution relating to free and equal 
elections and article VII, section 12 of the 
Arizona Constitution relating to the enactment 
of laws to secure the purity of elections; and in 
order to guard against the abuse of the 
elective franchise by the Communist Party of 
the United States which from time to time has 
qualified as a purported legitimate political 
party in the state of Arizona; and in order to 
secure to the citizens of this state their 
unalienable personal rights and liberty of 
conscience secured by the provisions of the 
Constitution of Arizona and in order to protect 
the peace and safety of the state of Arizona 

from the overthrow of its constitutional 
government by force or violence, and of its 
political subdivisions, the legislature of the state 
of Arizona finds and declares that, unlike other 
political parties which have evolved their policy 
and programs through public means, by the 
reconciliation of a wide variety of individual views, 
and submit those policies and programs to the 
electorate at large for approval or disapproval, the 
policies and programs of the Communist Party are 
prescribed for it by the foreign leaders of the world 
Communist movement. 
B. The Communist Party members have no part in 
determining its goals and are not permitted to 
voice dissent to party objectives. Unlike members 
of political parties, members of the Communist 
Party are recruited for indoctrination with respect 
to its objectives and methods, and are organized, 
instructed and disciplined to carry into action 
slavishly the assignments given them by their 
hierarchical chieftains. Unlike legitimate political 
parties, the Communist Party acknowledges no 
constitutional or statutory limitations upon its 
conduct or upon that of its members. The 

Communist Party is relatively small numerically 
and gives scant indication of capacity ever to attain 
its ends by lawful political means. The peril 
inherent in its operation arises not from its 
numbers, but from its failure to acknowledge any 
limitation as to the nature of its activities, and its 
dedication to the proposition that the present 
constitutional government of the United States, 
the governments of the several states, and the 
government of the state of Arizona and its political 
subdivisions ultimately must be brought to ruin 
by any available means, including resort to force 
and violence. 
C. The establishment of a totalitarian dictatorship 
in any country results in the suppression of all 
opposition to the party in power, the 
subordination of the rights of individuals to the 
state, the denial of fundamental rights and 
l ibert ies which are character is t ic of a 
representative form of government, such as 
freedom of speech, of the press, of assembly, and 
of religious worship, and said totalitarian 
dictatorship ruthlessly suppresses academic 
freedom and inquiry into any human knowledge 

THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION REVISED STATUTES 
TITLE 16 - ELECTIONS & ELECTORS, CHAPTER 5, Article 1, 16-805 

Continued on Page 9…
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except the official doctrines of the dictatorship. 
This results in the maintenance of control over 
the people through fear, terrorism and 
brutality. 
D. It is the public policy of this state to protect 
the safety of the constitutional government of 
the state of Arizona by constitutional means 
and at the same time protect the rights of the 
members of our free society to speak, to 
assemble and to inquire, including the 
principle of academic freedom which by 
fostering healthy self-criticism is especially 
vital in the progress of man's moral values 
and in man's exploration of the secrets of the 
atom on this planet and in outer space. To 
protect the safety of this state and the right of 
free citizens in a free society to inquire and to 
understand totalitarianism, it is essential that 
the schools, colleges and universities teach 
objectively and critically the governmental 
and social forms of past and present 
totalitarian slave states, including the foreign 
languages spoken therein. The rights set forth 
in this subsection do not include the right to 
embrace Communism or to attempt to 
persuade others to embrace Communism. 
E. The direction and control of the world 
Communist movement is vested in and 
exercised by the Communist dictatorship of a 
foreign country. 
F. The Communist dictatorship of such foreign 
country, in exercising such direction and 
control and in furthering the purposes of the 
world Communist movement, establishes or 
causes the establishment of, and utilizes, in 
various countries, action organizations which 
are not free and independent organizations, 
but are sections of a worldwide Communist 
organization and are controlled, directed and 
subject to the discipline of the Communist 
dictatorship of such foreign country. 
G. The Communist action organizations so 
established and utilized in various countries, 
acting under such control, direction and 
discipline, endeavor to carry out the objectives 
of the world Communist movement by 
bringing about the overthrow of existing 
governments by any available means, 
including force or violence if necessary, and 

setting up Communist totalitarian dictatorships 
which will be subservient to the most powerful 
existing Communist totalitarian dictatorship. 
Although such organizations usually designate 
themselves as political parties, they are in fact 
constituent elements of the worldwide 
Communist movement and promote the 
objectives of such movement by conspiratorial 
and coercive tactics, instead of through the 
democratic processes of a free elective system or 
through the freedom-preserving means 
employed by a legitimate political party which 
operates as an agency by which people govern 
themselves. 
H. In the United States and in this state those 
individuals who knowingly and willfully 
participate in the world Communist movement, 
when they so participate, in effect repudiate their 
allegiance to the United States and this state, and 
in effect transfer their allegiance to the foreign 
country in which is vested the direction and 
control of the world Communist movement. 
I. The Communist movement in the several states 
is an organization numbering thousands of 
adherents, rigidly and ruthlessly disciplined. 
Awaiting and seeking to advance at a moment 
when the several states may be so far extended by 
foreign engagements, so far divided in counsel, 
or so far in industrial or financial straits, that 
overthrow of the government of the United States 
and of the several states by force or violence may 
seem possible of achievement, it seeks converts 
far and wide by an extensive system of schooling 
and indoctrination. Such preparations by 
Communist organizations in other countries, 
including the recent events in the neighboring 
country of Cuba, have aided in supplanting 
exist ing governments. The Communist 
organization in the United States and in the 
several states, pursuing its stated objectives, the 
recent successes of Communist methods in other 
countries and the nature and control of the world 
Communist movement itself, present a clear and 
present danger to the security of the government 
of the United States, the governments of the 
several states and the government of the state of 
Arizona, including its political subdivisions, that 
make it necessary that the state of Arizona enact 
appropriate legislation, recognizing the existence 

of such worldwide Communist conspiracy, and 
designed to prevent it from accomplishing its 
purposes in this state and its political subdivisions. 
Therefore, the Communist Party should not be 
permitted to avail itself of the privileges, rights 
and immunities conferred by law upon legitimate 
political parties. 

  ★ ★ ★ ★ 

AZ CONSTITUTION CONTINUED… The Payson News has been 
created by citizens of Payson who 
demand the TRUTH be told in 
Payson. If there is only one source for 
news, and the reporting is completely 
biased, you’re not getting the whole 
story. We feel newspapers have a 
responsibility to the community to 
keep the people informed without 
trying to promote an agenda for 
personal gain.  To disinform the 
public is wrong, we have enough 
fake news in this town. What is 
written today is our history tomorrow.  
It is too important to let one group 
continue to deprive us of the truth; 
thus this publication was born. 

We check the facts, and provide the 
link to the proof so you can see it for 
yourselves. We care about our 
history being written with truth and 
integrity.  The people should have a 
voice, and be able to question things 
in our town without threats. This is 
our town, it belongs to the people. If 
you would like to subscribe and be 
on the email list for The Payson 
News send an email to: 
signup4@thepaysonnews.com Or 
if you’d like to submit an ad, send an 
email to: 
ads@thepaysonnews.com.  We ask 
that you help our efforts and get the 
word out to neighbors, friends and 
family.  God Bless. ★ 

KNOWLEDGE IS POWER 
THE POWER IS IN YOU! 

ThankYou!

mailto:signup4@thepaysonnews.com
mailto:ads@thepaysonnews.com
mailto:signup4@thepaysonnews.com
mailto:ads@thepaysonnews.com
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928.363.4163
LIKE US ON FACEBOOK
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408 W. Main Street
Payson,  AZ 85541
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You can find past issues of  
The Payson News here: 
http://savepaysonaz.com/supporting-documents/
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Ward responds to ruling 
BY MIMI NGUYEN LY ; December 9, 2020 

The Arizona Supreme Court late Tuesday 
rejected an effort from  Arizona Republican 
Party Chairwoman Kelli Ward to challenge the 
results of the 2020 election. 
Justices on the state’s highest court upheld a 
lower court’s dismissal of Ward’s case, and 
said that no evidence of misconduct or illegal 
votes was presented. 
In a statement, Ward called the court’s ruling 
“disappointing.” 
A  Maricopa County judge had dismissed 
Ward’s suit on Dec. 4, ruling that her petition 
failed to prove that any fraud occurred when 
she tried to challenge the results in the 
county. 
Ward said that the petition was asking the 
court to review 28,000 duplicated ballots, as 
well as digitally adjudicated ballots, that were 
cast in Maricopa County. She estimated that 
more than 100,000 ballots are at stake. 
The justices on Tuesday rejected the request to 
inspect more ballots and cited case law that 

concludes the validity of elections isn’t voided by 
honest mistakes or omissions. 
“Elections will not be held invalid for mere 
irregularities unless it can be shown that the result 
has been affected by such irregularity,” Chief 
Justice Robert Brutinel wrote in an order (pdf). 
“The validity of an election is not voided by honest 
mistakes or omissions unless they affect the result, 
or at least render it uncertain.” 
Maricopa is the state’s most populous county, 
where Democrat Joe Biden won by  more than 
45,000 votes, according to state election 
data. Biden is ahead of Trump in Arizona state by 
about 10,457 votes. Trump won the state in 2016 
by 3.5 percentage points. 
Ward said on Monday that the ballot rejection rate 
for mail-in ballots in the county is unusual, saying 
that just 600 ballots were rejected for a signature 
mismatch out of almost 2 million absentee or 
early ballots. 
Her lawsuit says some suburbs on the 
southeastern edge of Maricopa County had an 
unusually high number of duplicated ballots, and 
that election results in that area were “strongly 
inconsistent” with voter registration and historical 
voting data. It also alleges the software used in 

processing such ballots would “prefill” Biden’s 
name on ballots more often than it did Trump. 
Her lawsuit led to a court-ordered inspection of 
more than 1,600 ballots. She then asked the 
state’s highest court to allow for more ballots to be 
inspected. 
Ward’s attorney, Jack Wilenchik, said they were 
“evaluating options” for an appeal. He told The 
Associated Press, “For the Arizona Supreme Court 
to say there wasn’t enough evidence of error in the 
vote on the one hand, but on the other hand that 
we couldn’t see more, is to me an untenable 
result.” 
A court-ordered sampling of some 1,626 
duplicated ballots found nine errors that, if correct, 
would have given Trump seven votes and Biden 
two votes. Extrapolating the error rates to the 
27,869 duplicated ballots in the county, Trump 
could have lost 103 to 153 votes in the county, 
“neither of which is sufficient to call the election 
results into question,” Brutinel wrote. 
In a statement on the court’s ruling, Ward said: “It 
is disappointing that the court would not permit 
us to look behind closed doors to review 
additional material for similar mistakes, of which 
we were in a short time able to identify statistically 
significant evidence of human error. The question 
persists then, how can the voting public have 
confidence in our elections if such pertinent 
information is inexcusably withheld from them?” 
She added: “Although we may never know with 
complete certainty the identity of the winner of 
this year’s presidential election, the identity of the 
loser is perfectly clear: Arizona voters and their 
confidence in election transparency and accuracy. 
“And while today’s decision is not what those who 
value and recognize the importance of election 
transparency and integrity were seeking, rest 
assured, the fight to restore that corroded 
confidence will continue.” 
The state’s presidential election results were 
certified on Nov. 30. Arizona has 11 electoral votes. 
The Electoral College is scheduled to vote on Dec. 
14 to decide the outcome of the race. The votes 
will be counted during the Jan. 6, 2021 Joint 
Session of Congress in Washington. 

  ★ ★ ★ ★ 

Arizona Supreme Court Rejects GOP 
Election Challenge Lawsuit

 Poll workers count ballots inside the Maricopa County Election Department in Phoenix, Ariz., 
on Nov. 5, 2020. (Olivier Touron/AFP via Getty Images)

https://www.theepochtimes.com/author-mimi-nguyen-ly
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-arizona
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-supreme-court
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-election
https://twitter.com/AZGOP/status/1336502074402549760/photo/1
https://beta.documentcloud.org/documents/20421573-ward-v-jackson-decision-az-supreme-court
https://twitter.com/kelliwardaz/status/1336025250811801604
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As governments gear up contact-tracing efforts 
aimed at containing the spread of the CCP 
v i rus , c r i t i cs worry pr ivacy wi l l be 
compromised, which some say could threaten 
freedom. 
The push to implement widespread contact 
tracing, which involves tracking infected 
people and those they have come in contact 
with, comes after months of now-easing 
lockdowns. Contact tracing is “part of the 
process of supporting patients and warning 
contacts of exposure in order to stop chains of 
transmission” according to the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). 
It also comes amid concerns of a second wave 
of the disease. COVID-19 has reportedly 
claimed more than 100,000 lives in the 
United States, amid more than 2 million 
infections. To prevent new outbreaks, some 
jurisdictions are requiring customers at 
businesses such as restaurants and beauty 
salons to sign in so they can be contacted if 
there is evidence an infected person 
patronized the establishment. Some retail 
stores are requiring appointments merely to 
look at merchandise. 
Wildly exaggerated COVID-19 death 
predictions helped to foster public distrust of 
governments’ handling of the pandemic. For a 
month after influential Imperial College 

London epidemiologist Neil Ferguson warned that 
a staggering 2.2 million Americans would likely 
die of the disease, federal officials promoted the 
findings of that now-discredited March 16 study. 
Those terrifying figures helped convince 
Americans to stay at home and not go about their 
normal everyday lives, going without paying work 
if they were unable to work remotely. This in turn 
led to a sudden, massive spike in unemployment 
and economic reversals that have fed civil unrest. 
And declarations from government officials such 
as Surgeon General Dr. Jerome Adams who at first 
told people not to wear face masks, then said 
everyone should wear face masks, have eroded 
confidence in official guidance on virus 
containment. 
The public health community has forfeited a huge 
amount of trust over the last few months, and that 
may make people much less likely to be 
cooperative, with vaccines, masks, and lockdowns. 
Privacy Concerns 
Contact tracing is as invasive of our freedoms as 
anything could possibly be. It literally should 
sends chills down your spine.  It is a glaring attack 
on the Fourth Amendment to the Constitution: the 
right to privacy and security against unreasonable 
searches and seizures. 
There are some valid privacy concerns with new 
tracing technologies, like the tracking apps, they 
will by definition be some intrusion into our lives 
because the data is objective and passive. 

Critics say data captured the old way, by 
individuals using the telephone to contact 
persons of interest, spending perhaps 90 
minutes on each case, can be misused, the same 
as data captured by smartphone apps, many of 
which are now in development for use in the 
United States. 
Expanding Surveillance 

Some international versions of contact-tracing 
technology “expand mass surveillance, limit 
individual freedoms and expose the most private 
details about individuals,” according to Apps Gone 
Rogue. 
The primary challenge for these technologies, as 
evident from their deployment in the COVID-19 
crisis, remains securing the privacy of individuals, 

3870 E Arizona Hwy 260, Star 
Valley, AZ 85541,

928.363.4074

New Town Manager Implements CCP 
Contact Tracing in Payson 

https://www.theepochtimes.com/giving-the-right-name-to-the-virus-causing-a-worldwide-pandemic-2_3277200.html
https://www.theepochtimes.com/giving-the-right-name-to-the-virus-causing-a-worldwide-pandemic-2_3277200.html
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-privacy
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-freedom
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-contact-tracing
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-contact-tracing
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-covid-19
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diagnosed carriers of a pathogen, and local 
businesses visited by diagnosed carriers, 
while still informing users of potential 
contacts. Additionally, contact-tracing 
technologies offer opportunities for bad actors 
to create fear, spread panic, perpetrate fraud, 
spread misinformation, or establish a 
surveillance state. 
Those diagnosed with the virus “are at the 
greatest risk of their privacy being violated … 
by public identification. 
Even when personal information is not 
published, these individuals may be identified 
by the limited set of location data points 
released. When identified publicly, diagnosed 
carriers often face harsh social stigma and 
persecution.” 
The American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) has 
expressed privacy concerns, as well. 
“We don’t yet know if any of these 
technologies will work, but we do know that 
we currently lack many of the protections 
needed to guard against abuse or overreach,” 
ACLU Senior Legislative Counsel Neema Singh 
Guliani said in a statement. 
If we as a country decide to go down the path 
of tech-assisted contact tracing, our lawmakers 
must first enact robust safeguards to prevent 
these tools from exacerbating existing 
disparities and violating our civil rights and 
liberties. 
Governments should also require that “any 
data obtained from these tools be used only 
by public health agencies and for public 
health purposes related to the pandemic, and 
be destroyed after its use expires.  Do you 
really think governments won’t sell your 
information? 
The ACLU urges that governments make sure 
that any use of contact tracing technology is 
voluntary and prohibit “private and public 
entities from making the use of a contact 
t r a c i n g t e c h n o l o g y a c o n d i t i o n o f 
employment, housing, or access to critical 
services like grocery stores.” 
The liberal Brookings Institution concurs. 
A report from April warns that there’s “a very 
real danger that these voluntary surveillance 
technologies will effectively become 
compulsory for any public and social 
engagement.” 

“Employers, retailers, or even policymakers can 
require that consumers display the results of their 
app before they are permitted to enter a grocery 
store, return back to work, or use public services—
as is slowly becoming the norm in China, Hong 
Kong, and even being explored for visitors to 
Hawaii.” 
Klon Kitchen, director of the conservative Heritage 
Foundation’s Center for Technology Policy, also 
urged caution in the deployment of tracing apps. 
“Technology will play a critical role in getting the 
country up and running again,” Kitchen said. “But 
as we leverage these tools, we must always protect 
the fundamentals of our shared experiment in 
liberty.” 
★ ★ ★ ★

Atilis Gym in New Jersey is being fined $15,000 
per day for being open against Gov. Phil Murphy’s 
virus mandates. Co-owner Ian Smith says he’s 
racked up more than $1.2 million in fines so far, 
but he doesn’t intend to pay. 
“I don’t respect petty tyrants. I never will,” Smith 
told The Epoch Times at an election integrity rally 
in Washington on Dec. 12. 
“He [Murphy] is a public servant. You can’t fine me 
$15,000 for not listening to an unconstitutional 
order—I won’t pay it.” 
Smith and his gym hit the headlines in May when 
the doors were locked and protesters gathered in 
support of the owners. Both owners have been 
arrested for defying various lockdown orders. 
Smith said the gym has a range of safety protocols 
in place, masks are optional, and the business 
hasn’t had a single case of COVID-19 traced back 
to the facility, despite more than 84,000 visits. 
He asserts that the science doesn’t support the 
need for shutdown measures and encourages 
other small-business owners to take a stand and 
fully open up. 
“It’s important that every single person get in the 
fight. Every single small business, every single 
freedom-loving American, every single American 
that supports the Constitution and loves the 
American way of life,” Smith said. “If you would 
have asked me back in February if I could have 
had this much impact as just one person, I would 
have laughed.” 
After gyms had been ordered closed for months, 
Murphy signed an order on Aug. 26 allowing 
them to reopen at 25 percent capacity, with strict 

protocols, including only allowing one person per 
200 square feet for group classes. 
Smith said he knew when Atilis defied the orders 
that they’d have some supporters, but the number 
was unexpected—the business is three to four 
times busier now than before the pandemic. 
“That’s because people will support doing the 
right thing. There’s way more good people than 
there are people who want to see this country go 
in a bad direction. So don’t be afraid,” he said. 
“This is a battle for national sovereignty. This has 
nothing to do with Republicans and Democrats. 
It’s not just about an election. It’s not just about a 
president. It’s about a way of life and it’s about 
your civil liberties. 
“And the people that we’re up against are the 
people that want to usher in globalism and want 

928.468.6116 
carolwattsinpayson@gmail.com      www.youravon.com/cwatts

mailto:carolwattsinpayson@gmail.com
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/inaccurate-and-insecure-why-contact-tracing-apps-could-be-a-disaster/
https://www.heritage.org/technology/impact/heritage-influences-google-and-apple-digital-contact-tracing-rules
https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-small-business
https://twitter.com/GovMurphy/status/1298668093540126720
mailto:carolwattsinpayson@gmail.com
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
http://www.youravon.com/cwatts
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ARIZONA MUSCLE CARS

601 N. BEELINE HIGHWAY
PAYSON, AZ 85541
mike@choiceauto.com

store: 928-468-1970
cell: 602-540-3073
fax: 928.468.1968

www.choiceauto.com

WE BUY CARS!

Mike Kaiser
PRESIDENT/OWNER

Homemade fudge
Italian gelato
Local coffee

618 N Beeline Hwy
Payson, AZ 85541

www.paysonfudge.com

Buy 1 pound of homemade fudge and get a 1/4 pound free!

928.978.0640928.978.0640

1504 W Country Club Dr
Payson, AZ 85541

928-474-2273
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everybody to conform, and they want control 
and power.” 

It is right that Representative Mark Finchem 
and fellow members of the House and Senate 
conduct a hearing on election integrity, 
something that the Speaker of the House and 
Senate President should have done 
immediately when evidence gave rise to a 
reasonable suspicion of fraud; but they did 
not. Instead, courageous Members of the 
House and Senate aligned themselves with 
those signers of the Declaration of 
Independence, who pledged to each other, 
“our lives, our fortunes and our sacred honor,” 
knowing that leadership did not approve, but 
seeing a clear path to the fulfillment of their 
Oath of Office. 

What came out of the November Hearing on 
Election Integrity, the hearing that the 
Governor portrayed as nothing more than a 
“meeting,” was a call to formal hearings and 
special session based on evidence, not on 
speculation. In the pyramid of proofs, the first 
hint of illegitimate action is a “reasonable 
scion,” then there is “probable cause,” which is 
enough for an arrest if the action is a crime. 
Then comes a “preponderance, “ the “clear and 
convincing,” and finally, “beyond a reasonable 
doubt.” 

The evidence presented at last Monday’s 
hearing showed at the very least probable 
cause to believe that Arizona’s election was 
irredeemably defective because of pervasive 
fraud. Most notable was the evidence showing 
“fractional calculation” which recorded votes 
not as whole numbers, but as fractions. The 
last time I checked, we don’t have partial 
people voting, factions maybe, but not 
fractions. 

The text of the petition to Speaker of the 
House Russell Bower and President of the 

Senate Karen Fann is based on the foundation of 
Constitutional law, and upon This petition shall 
serve as notification to Governor Douglas Ducey 
and Secretary of State Katie Hobbs that an 
emergency exists such that a special session of the 
Legislature must be called for and convened on 
Thursday, December 10, 2020, at 10:00 A.M. in 
order to attend to such emergency and for all 
purposes provided for pursuant to Article II, 
Section 1 of the Constitution of the United States. 

I will walk you through the Constitutional 
foundation upon which the claim fraud must rest. 
Article I, Section 4 of the Constitution of the 
United States provides that “[t]he Times, Places 
and Manner of holding Elections for Senators and 
Representatives shall be prescribed in each State 
by the Legislature thereof; but the Congress may 
at any time by Law make or alter such Regulations, 
except as to the Places of choosing Senators.” 
Under Article II, Section 1 of the Constitution of 
the United States provides, in pertinent part, that 
"[e]ach State shall appoint, in such Manner as the 
Legislature thereof may direct, a Number of 
Electors, equal to the whole Number of Senators 
and Representatives to which the State may be 
entitled in the Congress.” Finally, the Supreme 
Court of the United States has described such 
constitutional authority of the State Legislatures to 
determine the manner of choosing electors as 
“plenary." See McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1, 
35 (1892); see also Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 104 
(2000). The legal term of art, “plenary power,” is 
defined as complete and absolute power to take 
action over a particular area with no limitations.  

Next we must turn to Section § 5 of Title 3 of the 
United States Code, which provides: "If any State 
shall have provided, by laws enacted prior to the 
day fixed for the appointment of the electors, for 
its final determination of any controversy or 
contest concerning the appointment of all or any 
of the electors of such State, by judicial or other 
methods or procedures, and such determination 
shall have been made at least six days before the 

time fixed for the meeting of the electors, such 
determination made pursuant to such law so 
existing on said day, and made at least six days 
prior to said time of meeting of the electors, shall 
be conclusive, and shall govern in the counting of 
the electoral votes as provided in the Constitution, 
and as hereinafter regulated, so far as the 
ascertainment of the electors appointed by such 
State is concerned.” Title 16 of Arizona Revised 
Statutes (hereinafter, the "Arizona Election Code") 
sets forth the rights and procedures for an election 
contest in Arizona as enacted by the Legislature 
pursuant to its plenary power under Article II, 
Section 1 of the Constitution of the United States 
(hereinafter, "plenary power”). 

Now for the evidence. Testimonial and other 
evidence given before an Election Integrity 
Hearing held on November 30, 2020, 
demonstrated a systemic failure to observe the 
Arizona Election Code enacted by the Legislature 
in ways that include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
                     (1) knowingly places a mark on the voter's 
ballot by which it can be identified as the one 
voted by the voter, in violation of Code Section § 
16-1018;  
                     (2) Allowing the receipt of an official ballot 
from a person other than an election official 
having charge of the ballots. in violation of Code 
Section 16-1018(A)(6); 
                     (3) Allowing individuals to vote who were 
not listed in the state's records as having been 
registered to vote and counting such ballots in 
violation of Code Sections § 16-101 and  
                     § 16-121.1, notwithstanding judicial 
overreach of legislative plenary power ordering an 
extended voter registration period; 
           (4) Allowing voters who moved to a different 
county more than 30 days prior to the election to 
cast votes without reregistering and counting such 
ballots in violation of Code Section § 16-135;  
                     (5) Allowing voters who registered using a 
post office box instead of a residence address to 
cast ballots and counting such ballots in violation 
of Code Section § 16-584; 
           (6) Counting the ballots of individuals who 
were deceased prior to election day in violation of 
Code Section § 16-165;  
                     (7) Counting of ballots outside the view of 
poll watchers or designated monitors, and under 
the observation of representatives of each political 
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party and the public in violation  of Code 
Sections 16-621(A) and 16-452(C); and 
           (8) The officer in charge of elections shall 
ensure that electronic data from and electronic 
or digital images of ballots are protected from 
p h y s i c a l a n d e l e c t r o n i c a c c e s s , 
including  unauthorized copying or transfer, 
and that all security measures are at least as 
protective  as those prescribed for paper 
ballots. set out in Code Sections § 16-625; 
and  
                      (9) Evidence that electronic 
reassignment of votes occurred at a level 
sufficient to alter the outcome of the election; 
and 
                      (10) Evidence of fractional voting 
occurred showing that votes were not 
tabulated, but instead calculated, in violation 
of the “Equal Protection” clause and the long-
settled “one person, one vote” doctrine laid 
down by the Supreme Court of the United 
States; and 

Any certification of electors based upon such 
f r a u d u l e n t a c t i v i t i e s r e s u l t s i n a 
disenfranchisement of Arizona voters who cast 
legitimate ballots and it is the responsibility, 
and the duty uniquely placed upon the 
Arizona Legislature to right such wrongs. Any 
certification of electors by the Governor of 
Arizona or the Arizona Secretary of State in 
light of such systemic failures would not be in 
conformity with the Arizona Election Code 
enacted by the Legislature pursuant to its 
plenary power. To be crystal clear, the 
Supreme Court of the United States in Bush v. 
Gore, 531 U.S. 98 at 104, has held that a state 
legislature, "after the granting the franchise in 
the special context of Article II, can take back 
the power to appoint electors"; and Article II, 
Section 1 of the Constitution of the United 
States does not prescribe any procedural 
limitations or criteria relating to a state 
legislature's exercise of its plenary powers 
under said provision.  
The Legislature's ability to take back the power 
to appoint electors is not conditioned or 
dependent upon whether it is in convened in 
a session at the time when the need to take 
back such power arises. It is within the plenary 
authority of the Legislature to convene, 
untethered by prior statutory limitations that 

the Legislature may have placed upon itself. To do 
anything less is an abandonment of the Oath of 
Office to support and defend the Constitution of 
the United States against all enemies foreign and 
domestic. Because of the stench of fraud that 
surrounds our election, it is imperative that the 
Electors from Arizona be recalled immediately. The 
Governor could do that with the stroke of a pen, 
but sadly, like everything else he has done, Doug 
Ducey will chose to serve himself instead of the 
vast majority of voters who thought their vote 
would count. Just like the selfish “thumbs down” 
act of John McCain on the ACA vote, Doug Ducey 
will be relegated to the ash heap of history, 
disgraced for shirking his duty. 

Yours Truly,  
Friendly Farmer. ★
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